

ADDENDUM FOR SELLER'S DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS AS REOUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW



3200 Old Chappell Hill Road, Brenham, TX 77833 CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT _____ (Street Address and City) "Every purchaser of any interest in residential real property on which a A. LEAD WARNING STATEMENT: residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is notified that such property may present exposure to lead from leadbased paint that may place young children at risk of developing lead poisoning. Lead poisoning in young children may produce permanent neurological damage, including learning disabilities, reduced intelligence quotient, behavioral problems, and impaired memory. Lead poisoning also poses a particular risk to pregnant women. The seller of any interest in residential real property is required to provide the buyer with any information on leadbased paint hazards from risk assessments or inspections in the seller's possession and notify the buyer of any known lead-based paint hazards. A risk assessment or inspection for possible lead-paint hazards is recommended prior to purchase." NOTICE: Inspector must be properly certified as required by federal law. **B. SELLER'S DISCLOSURE:** 1. PRESENCE OF LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS (check one box only): \square (a) Known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards are present in the Property (explain): $_$ (b) Seller has no actual knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property. 2. RECORDS AND REPORTS AVAILABLE TO SELLER (check one box only): \square (a) Seller has provided the purchaser with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (list documents): (b) Seller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the C. BUYER'S RIGHTS (check one box only): \square 1. Buyer waives the opportunity to conduct a risk assessment or inspection of the Property for the presence of lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards. 2. Within ten days after the effective date of this contract, Buyer may have the Property inspected by inspectors selected by Buyer. If lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards are present, Buyer may terminate this contract by giving Seller written notice within 14 days after the effective date of this contract, and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer. D. BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT (check applicable boxes): 1. Buyer has received copies of all information listed above. 2. Buyer has received the pamphlet *Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home*. E. BROKERS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Brokers have informed Seller of Seller's obligations under 42 U.S.C. 4852d to: (a) provide Buyer with the federally approved pamphlet on lead poisoning prevention; (b) complete this addendum; (c) disclose any known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property; (d) deliver all records and reports to Buyer pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property; (e) provide Buyer a period of up to 10 days to have the Property inspected; and (f) retain a completed copy of this addendum for at least 3 years following the sale. Brokers are aware of their responsibility to ensure compliance. F. CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following persons have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of their knowledge, that the information they have provided is true and accurate. Buyer Date Seller Rebekah Schawe Ahrens Beverly Rouleston Schawe Date Buyer Date



Other Broker

The form of this addendum has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for use only with similarly approved or promulgated forms of contracts. Such approval relates to this contract form only. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate licensees. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not suitable for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, 512-936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov)

Listing Broker

Bradley Bevers

Date

Date



SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2019

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER,

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT _

SELLER'S AGENTS. OR ANY OTHER AGENT.

3200 Old Chappell Hill Road, Brenham, TX 77833

Seller ☐ is ☐ is not the Property? ☐Property		CCL	ıp)	ying ——	the	Pro _l	perty. If unoccupio	ed (app	by rox	Sel ima	llei te	r), how long since Seller has of date) or 🚨 never occup	occu pied	ıpie th	ed ne
Section 1. The Prope	e rty stab	ha Siish	s t	the	iten ms t	n s m o be	narked below: (M conveyed. The con	trac	t w	ill de	Y) ete	, No (N), or Unknown (U).) rmine which items will & will not			
ltem	Y	1		<u> </u>	Iten				_	U		Item	Υ	N	U
Cable TV Wiring		X		_			Propane Gas:	X				Pump: 🛘 sump 🚨 grinder		X	
Carbon Monoxide Det.	X			_			nmunity (Captive)			\times		Rain Gutters		Хļ	
Ceiling Fans	Х		L				Property	X	<u></u>			Range/Stove	X	_	
Cooktop	X			_	Hot				X			Roof/Attic Vents	\times		
Dishwasher	Х			_			n System		X			Sauna	.	X	
Disposal	*	X		_	Mic				X			Smoke Detector	\times		
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		X			Out	doo	r Grill		X			Smoke Detector – Hearing Impaired		X	
Exhaust Fans			X	₹ [Pati	o/D	ecking		X			Spa		X	
Fences			×		Plur	nbir	ng System	\times				Trash Compactor	\times	\square	
Fire Detection Equip.	X		X	1 [Poc	1			X			TV Antenna	\times		
French Drain		X					uipment		X			Washer/Dryer Hookup	X		
Gas Fixtures	X				Poc	l Ma	aint. Accessories		X			Window Screens	X		
Natural Gas Lines		X		$\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $	Poc	l He	ater		$\mid >$	(Public Sewer System		\geq	
Item				Y		U	Addition				_				\dashv
Central A/C				>			≱ electric ☐ gas	3	nu	mb	er	of units:			
Evaporative Coolers					X		number of units:								_
Wall/Window AC Units				_	X	ļ	number of units:								
127/113			if yes, describe:					- 1			_				
Central Heat				\times			X electric ☐ gas	3	nu	mb	er	of units:			_
Other Heat					X		if yes describe:								_
Oven				<u> </u>			number of ovens:					Zelectric ☐ gas ☐ other:		—	_
Fireplace & Chimney	.,			<u> </u>	<u>, </u>	ļ	⊠wood □ gas					ck 🚨 other:			
Carport				_			🗷 attached 🚨 n								4
Garage					X		☐ attached ☐ n	ot a	itta	che					4
Garage Door Openers						1	number of units:				r	umber of remotes:			4
Satellite Dish & Contro	ıls				X		□ owned □ leas								
Security System				_ 2			Xowned ☐ leas								_
Solar Panels					"ΙX		owned leas			_					
Water Heater					<u>, </u>		∠Kelectric ☐ gas					number of units:			_
Water Softener				_ >	1		owned □ leas	sed	fro	m_					_
Other Leased Item(s)					X		if yes, describe:					·			
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19		l	niti	ialed	by: E	Buyer	;a	nd S	Selle	er:		EC, BRS PA	ge 1	of 6	3

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

of Methamphetamine

Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, ___ and Seller: ______

Concern	ing the Property at _	3200 Old Chappell Hill Road, Brenham, TX 77833	
If the a	nswer to any of th	ne items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):	***************************************
	****		***************************************
*A s	ingle blockable main	drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.	
of repa	air, which has ne	ller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in ne ot been previously disclosed in this notice? ☐ yes ☐ no If yes, explain (atta essary):	
check		ller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware a as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)	— and
Y N	Present flood in	nsurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	
		ing due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release	of
	Previous floodi	ng due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	
	Previous water TXR 1414).	penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood event (if yes, atta	ach
		olly □ partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, A · AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	۹E,
	Located 🛭 who	olly 🚨 partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
	Located 🛭 who	olly □ partly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	
	Located 🛚 who	illy □ partly in a flood pool.	
	Located 🛚 who	olly □ partly in a reservoir.	
If the ar	nswer to any of th	e above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):	
*For	r purposes of this noti	inar	
"100 whic	D-year floodplain" mea h is designated as Z	ans any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard ar lone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flood a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.	·ea, ing,
area	, which is designated	ans any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood haz d on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flood a moderate risk of flooding.	ard ing,
"Floo subje	od pool" means the a ect to controlled inunc	rea adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and tha dation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.	nt is
"Floo unde	od insurance rate ma er the National Flood i	p" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Age Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).	псу
a rive	er or other watercours	a that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channe se and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.	əl of ə as
"Res wate	ervoir" means a wate r or delay the runoff o	er impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to ret of water in a designated surface area of land.	tain
TXR-140	06) 09-01-19	Initialed by: Buyer: , and Seller: EC , AS W Page 3 of	6

If the answer to any of the items in Section 8 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): _____

Concerning the Prope	rty at	320	00 Old Chappell Hill Road, Brenh	am, TX 77833	
		<i></i>			
Section 9. Selle	r 🛘 has 🔕	has not attached a	survey of the Proper	ty.	
ersons who reg	gularly prov	ide inspections and	(Seller) received any d who are either lice □ no If yes, attach co	nsed as inspect	tors or otherwise
nspection Date	Туре	Name of Insp			No. of Pages
lote: A buyer sho			ports as a reflection of t ns from inspectors chos		on of the Property.
ection 11. Chec	k any tax ex ໂກຣ4-	temption(s) which yo	ou (Seller) currently cl en ☐ Disabl		erty:
☐ Wildlife Man ☐ Other:	agement	Senior Citize Agricultural	☐ Disabl ☐ Disabl ☐ Unkno	ed Veteran	
			for damage, other tha		to the Property
etector requiren	nents of Cha	rty have working sm apter 766 of the Hea dditional sheets if neo	noke detectors installe th and Safety Code?* essary):	ed in accordance □ unknown □	e with the smoke
	bu	t no idea	about the C	odi	
installed in accor including performa	dance with the ance, location, a	requirements of the build and power source requirer	e-family or two-family dwelling code in effect in the aments. If you do not know the local building official for mo	area in which the dw ne building code regul	elling is located.
family who will re impairment from a seller to install sn	eside in the dw a licensed physion noke detectors i	velling is hearing-impaired cian; and (3) within 10 day for the hearing-impaired a	the hearing impaired if: (1) I; (2) the buyer gives the s is after the effective date, the and specifies the locations fo which brand of smoke detect	eller written evidence buyer makes a writte or installation. The pa	e of the hearing en request for the
cluding the broke naterial information	er(s), has ins n.	structed or influenced	te are true to the best of Seller to provide inacquel	ccurate₄ information	nd that no person, on or to omit any Moow y Elizabeth Clor
<i>Ligabett</i> ignature of Seller	(Now	<u> </u>	Signature of Selle		Date
			Burng Rows	oton Schawe	
rinted Name: Elizal	beth Crow		Printed Name: Re	bekah Schawe Ahrens	Ruskol Schoe An
					6-2-

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

) The following providers currently pro	
Electric:	phone #:
Sewer:	phone #:
Water:	phone #:
Cable:	
Trash:	
Natural Gas:	phone #:
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane:	phone #:
Internet:	

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	***************************************	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:			Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initialed by: Buyer: _	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	and Seller: <u>CC</u> , <u>B15</u> W	N Page 6 of 6



INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CC	ONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT	Old Chappell Hill	Road, Brenham, TX 77833	
A.	DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY ON PRO	PERTY:	2500 gallo	in tank
	(1) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank	Aerobic Tre	atment	☐ Unknown
	(2) Type of Distribution System: <u>Field lines</u>)		_ 🗖 Unknown
	(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribution Sy			_ \ Unknown - -
	(4) Installer: <u>Salquest</u> (? spelling (5) Approximate Age: Hoyean)		Unknown
	(5) Approximate Age:			_ Unknown
В.	MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:			,
	(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in effect If yes, name of maintenance contractor: Phone: (Maintenance contracts must be in effect to operate site sewer facilities.)			☐ Yes No n-standard" on-
	(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped?			
	(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in the on-s If yes, explain:			☐ Yes No
	(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty information	າ available fo	or review?	☐ Yes No
C,	PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTRACTS:			
	(1) The following items concerning the on-site sewer facili ☐ planning materials ☐ permit for original installation ☐ maintenance contract ☐ manufacturer information	n 🛭 final	inspection when OSS	SF was installed
	(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting materials the submitted to the permitting authority in order to obtain			
	(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have the transferred to the buyer.	permit to	operate an on-site	sewer facility
(TX	R 1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer:,	and Seller _(EC. BAS YM P	∄ Page 1 of 2

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

Facility	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- saving devices
Lacincy	outing devices	0041119 0041000
Single family dwelling (1–2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf)	225	180
Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf)	300	240
Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf)	375	300
Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf)	450	360
Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf)	525	420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom)	225	180
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	75	60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

Elizabett Cloro 5-27-22			
Signature of Seller Elizabeth Crow	Date	Signature of Seller Rebekah Schawe Ahrens	6-2-27 Date
Jacquelyn Schawe Moore Receipt acknowledged by:		Revery Roulston Schawe Schaw	
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date